The FMLA provides twelve (12) weeks of 

unpaid leave per year for eligible employees. An 
“eligible employee” under the Act is an employee 
who has been employed for at least twelve (12) 
months by the employer with respect to whom leave 
is requested, and for at least one thousand two 
hundred and fifty (1,250) hours of service with such 
employer during the previous twelve (12) month 
period. 29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A). “To establish 
unlawful interference with an entitlement to FMLA 
benefits, an employee must show that: (1) he was an 
eligible employee, (2) the employer was covered by